CITY OF NANTICOKE RESOLUTION # 23 of 2018

A RESOLUTION ENSURING THE CONTINUED EFFORT OF THE CITY OF NANTIOCKE TO UTILIZE MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES AND WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Nanticoke has participated in the CDBG Program as administered by the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED); and, WHEREAS, DCED has furnished the City of Nanticoke with manuals and guidance in establishing the standards and procedures to be followed to ensure the objectives of Minority and Women's Business Enterprises, and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Nanticoke City Council that:

- 1. The City of Nanticoke adopted a Minority and Women's Based Enterprise Plan (MBE/WBE) in September 0f 2010 and makes its best efforts to hire low and moderate-income residents of Luzerne County and to encourage its CDBG contractors to do likewise.
- 2. The City of Nanticoke in compliance with the Minority and Women's Based Enterprise Plan hereby sets as its goals for utilization of MBE/WBE through its contracts for site clearance, demotions and supplies and services, a target of 5% and 3% respectively, of its Community Development Block Grant project activity funds.
- 3. The City of Nanticoke will faithfully continue to fulfill the efforts required in its MBE/WBE Action Plan and hope to reach this goal in years forth coming.

RESOLVED, this 19th day of December, 2018.	
Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk	William Brown, Council President